



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI  
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

[3541]

MONDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

**PRESENT**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE SUMATHI JAGADAM**

**CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 515/2025**

**Between:**

The Visakhapatnann Co-operative Bank Ltd.,

**...APPELLANT**

**AND**

Yellisetty Yogananda Satya Eswara Vara Prasada Rao  
and Others

**...RESPONDENT(S)**

**Counsel for the Appellant:**

1. G RAMA GOPAL

**Counsel for the Respondent(S):**

1.

**The Court made the following Order:**

Learned Counsel for the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to respondents by RPAD and file proof of service on the next date of hearing.

Post on 01.09.2025.

In the meanwhile, the documents under the custody of the appellant need not be released to the respondents.

---

**R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J**

---

**SUMATHI JAGADAM, J**