

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A. HARI HARANADHA SARMA

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 515 OF 2025

Between:

The Visakhapatnam Co-Operative Bank Ltd., Rep.by its Authorized Signatory, Muralinagar Branch, Visakhapatnam.

Appellant/Respondent No.2

AND

1. Yellisetty Yogananda Satya Eswara Vara Prasada Rao, S/o Sri Ram, Hindu, aged 37 years, R/o D.No. 49-54-9/3/2/1 B.S. Layout, P & T Colony, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530 007.

Respondent/Appellant

2. Sole Arbitrator, P. Appa Rao, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
3. Malla Verendranath, S/o Appala Raju, Hindu, aged 36 yrs, R/o D.No.39-8-4/4, Flat No.101, Suseela Plaza, Near Haritha Park, Muralinagar, Visakhapatnam: 530 007.
4. Malla Udaya Sirisha, W/o Veerendranath, Hindu, Aged 30 years, R/o D.No.39-8-4/4, Flat No.101, Suseela Plaza, Near Haritha Park, Muralinagar, Visakhapatnam District.

Respondents/Respondents No.2 to 4

Petition under Section 37 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act, 1996 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to against the Order dated 18-11-2024 in A.O.P.No. 27 of 2022 on the file of the Court of the XI Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the Order dated 18.11.2024 in AOP/No.27 of 2022 on the file of the XI Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam in so far as directing the Appellant Bank to return Ex.A-15 document dated 29.03.2012 (Regn.No.925 of 2012) to the co-obligant i.e., YYSEV Prasada Rao, Pending disposal of CMA 515 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated 28.07.2025 & 23.04.2026 made herein and the arguments of Sri G RAMA GOPAL, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri K.Simhachalam for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“Smt. M. Uma Devi, learned counsel for the appellant is present and reported ready to proceed with the matter, but there is no representation for the respondents.

Post on 20.07.2026

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.”

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The XI Additional District Judge, Visakhapatnam
2. One CC to SRI. G RAMA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K.Simhachalam, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

&

AHHS,J

DATED:29/06/2026

POST ON 20.07.2026

ORDER

CMA.No.515 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED